of future results of operations or financial condition and should not be viewed as indicative of future results of operations or financial condition.
There can be no assurance that we will complete the Pending Acquisition.

   The historical financial statements include the operations and assets of the Predecessor, which is not a legal entity but rather a
combination of real estate entities under common control by the Ziegler Funds. The "Predecessor" includes entities owned and/or controlled by
the Ziegler Funds, which owned interests in 19 medical office properties prior to contribution of those interests to our Operating Partnership on
July 24, 2013 in connection with completion of the IPO and related formation transactions.

F-4

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 41

Table of Contents

Physicians Realty Trust

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2014

(Unaudited and in thousands)

Physicians
Realty
Trust

Recent
Acquisitions

Pending
Acquisition

Pro
Forma
Before

Offering

Proceeds
From

Offering
Use of

Proceeds

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Company
Pro

Forma
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Assets
Investment properties:
Land and improvements $ 44,419 $ 3,121 $ 482 $ 48,022 $ � $ � $ � $ 48,022
Building and improvements 313,985 24,342 3,764 342,091 � � � 342,091
Tenant improvements 5,498 � � 5,498 � � � 5,498
Acquired lease intangibles 39,712 3,745 579 44,036 � � � 44,036
Property under
development 225 � � 225 � � � 225

403,839 31,208 4,825 439,872 � � � 439,872

Accumulated depreciation (30,858) � � (30,858) � � � (30,858)

Total investment properties,
net 372,981 31,208 4,825 409,014 � � � 409,014
Real estate loan receivable 6,855 � � 6,855 � � � 6,855
Investment in
unconsolidated entity 1,317 � � 1,317 � � � 1,317

Net real estate investment 381,153 31,208 4,825 417,186 � � � 417,186
Cash and cash equivalents 10,092 � � 10,092 129,469 (118,075) � 21,486
Tenant receivables, net 1,403 � � 1,403 � � � 1,403
Deferred costs, net 2,690 � � 2,690 � � � 2,690
Other assets 6,513 � � 6,513 � � � 6,513

Total assets $ 401,851 $ 31,208 $ 4,825 $ 437,884 $ 129,469 $ (118,075) $ � $ 449,278

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Debt $ 159,382 $ 31,536 $ 4,875 $ 195,793 $ � $ (118,075) $ � $ 77,718
Accounts payable 722 � � 722 � � � 722
Dividends payable 5,699 � � 5,699 � � � 5,699
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 3,889 � � 3,889 � � � 3,889
Derivative liabilities 356 � � 356 � � � 356

Total liabilities 170,048 31,536 4,875 206,459 � (118,075) � 88,384
Equity

216 � � 216 110 � � 326

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 42

Common stock, $0.01 par
value,
Additional paid-in capital 213,833 � � 213,833 129,359 � (2,928) 340,264
Accumulated deficit (16,630) (328) (50) (17,008) � � � (17,008)

Total shareholder's equity 197,419 (328) (50) 197,041 129,469 � (2,928) 323,582
Noncontrolling interest:
Operating partnership 33,749 � � 33,749 � � 2,928 36,677
Partially owned properties 635 � � 635 � � � 635

Total noncontrolling
interest 34,384 � � 34,384 � � 2,928 37,312

Total equity 231,803 (328) (50) 231,425 129,469 � � 360,894

Total liabilities and equity $ 401,851 $ 31,208 $ 4,825 $ 437,884 $ 129,469 $ (118,075) $ � $ 449,278

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 43

Table of Contents

Physicians Realty Trust and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(Unaudited and in thousands, except per share data)

Physicians
Realty
Trust

2014
Completed

Acquisitions
Pending

Acquisition

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma
(AA) (BB) (CC)

Revenue
Rental revenue $ 6,808 $ 3,724 78 $ � $ 10,610
Expense recoveries 1,070 116 66 � 1,252
Interest income on real estate loans and other 113 � � � 113

Total revenue 7,991 3,840 144 � 11,975

Expenses
Interest expense, net 1,281 769 34 (943) (EE) 1,141
General and administrative 2,014 � � � 2,014
Operating Expenses 1,609 499 72 � 2,180
Depreciation and amortization 2,416 1,459 108 � 3,983
Acquisition costs 4,287 328 51 � 4,666

Total expenses 11,607 3,055 265 (943) 13,984

Other income:
Change in fair value of derivative 41 � � � 41
Equity in income of unconsolidated entity 17 9 � � 26

Net (loss)/income (3,558) $ 794 $ (121) 943 (1,942)

Less: income attributable to noncontrolling
interest�partially owned properties (66) � (66)
Less: loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling
interest�operating partnership 531 (327) (II) 204

Net (loss) income attributable to shareholders $ (3,093) $ 616 $ (1,804)

Earnings per share and diluted:
Loss from operations attributable to common
shareholders $ (0.06) (JJ)

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 44

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-6

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 45

Table of Contents

Physicians Realty Trust and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Unaudited and in thousands, except per share data)

Completed Acquisitions

Physicians
Realty
Trust

2013
Completed

Acquisitions

2014
Completed

Acquisitions
Pending

Acquisition

Pro
Forma
Before

Offering

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Company
Pro

Forma
(AA) (DD) (BB) (CC)

Revenue
Rental revenue $ 13,565 $ 9,612 $ 18,811 $ 312 $ 42,300 $ � $ 42,300
Expense recoveries 3,234 � 696 264 4,194 � 4,194
Interest income on real estate loans and
other � � 564 � 564 � 564

Total revenue 16,799 9,612 20,071 576 47,058 � 47,058

Expenses
Interest expense, net 4,295 1,464 3,618 135 9,512 (5,232) (EE) 4,280
General and administrative 3,214 � � � 3,214 5,486 (FF) 8,700
Operating expenses 4,650 � 2,700 288 7,638 � 7,638
Depreciation and amortization 5,107 2,964 6,667 434 15,172 � 15,172
Loss on sale of property under development 2 � � � 2 � 2
Acquisition costs 1,938 � � 51 1,989 � 1,989
Management fees 475 � � � 475 (475) (GG) �

Total expenses 19,681 4,428 12,985 908 38,002 (221) 37,781

Other income:
Change in fair value of derivative 246 � � � 246 � 246
Equity in income of unconsolidated entity � � 108 � 108 � 108

Net (loss)/income (2,636) $ 5,184 $ 7,194 $ (332) 9,410 221 9,631

Less net loss attributable to Predecessor 576 576 (576) (HH) �
Less: income attributable to noncontrolling
interest�partially owned properties (71) (54) (125) � (125)

Less: loss (income) attributable to
noncontrolling interest�operating partnership 470 470 (1,438) (II) (968)

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 46

Net (loss) attributable to shareholders $ (1,661) $ 10,331 $ (1,793) $ 8,538

Earnings per share�basic and diluted:
Income from operations attributable to
common shareholders $ 0.26 (JJ)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-7

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 47

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(amounts in thousands except shares/units and per share data)

1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   (A)�Represents the historical balance sheet of Physicians Realty Trust as of March 31, 2014, and reflects the 2014 Completed
Acquisitions, exclusive of the properties acquired subsequent to March 31, 2014 (See Note B).

   (B)�Reflects the acquisitions of the Pinnacle Property (purchase price $9,208), the South Bend Property (purchase price $14,900) and the
Grenada Property (purchase price $7,100), all of which closed after March 31, 2014 and were funded with borrowings under our senior secured
revolving credit facility. All acquisition costs have been reflected as additional accumulated deficit. The following table summarizes the
purchase price allocation for each acquisition:

Recent Acquisitions
Pinnacle
Property

South Bend
Property

Grenada
Property Total

Assets
Investment properties:
Land and improvements $ 921 $ 1,490 $ 710 $ 3,121
Building and improvements 7,182 11,622 5,538 24,342
Acquired lease intangibles 1,105 1,788 852 3,745

Total assets $ 9,208 $ 14,900 $ 7,100 $ 31,208

Liabilities and equity
Debt $ 9,305 $ 15,056 $ 7,175 $ 31,536

Total liabilities 9,305 15,056 7,175 31,536
Equity
Accumulated deficit (97) (156) (75) (328)

Total liabilities and equity $ 9,208 $ 14,900 $ 7,100 $ 31,208

   (C)�Reflects the expected completion of the Pending Acquisition (purchase price $4,825) which is assumed to be funded with
borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility. Acquisition costs have been reflected as additional accumulated deficit.

   (D)�Reflects gross proceeds from the offering of $137,500 from the sale of 11,000,000 common shares, net of the underwriting discount
and estimated costs of the offering payable by us, resulting in net proceeds shown below. The net offering proceeds of the offering have been
reflected as additions to Common stock, par value and additional paid-in capital.

[…]

Total revenue 916 566 945 335 1,078 3,840

Expenses
Interest expense, net 187 84 280 104 114 769
Operating expenses 352 � � � 147 499
Depreciation and amortization 318 148 519 133 341 1,459
Acquisition costs � � � 156 172 328

Total expenses 857 232 799 393 774 3,055

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 50

Other income:
Equity in income of unconsolidated
entity � � � � 9 9

Net income (loss) $ 59 $ 334 $ 146 $ (58) $ 313 $ 794

(1)
Other includes the operations of: Eagles Landing Properties, 21st Century Properties, Pinnacle Properties, Grenada Property and CCSC
Investment.

F-9

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 51

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(amounts in thousands except shares/units and per share data)

2. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Continued)

2014 Completed Acquisitions�Year Ended December 31, 2013

Peachtree
Property

San Antonio
Hospital/MOB

Properties

LifeCare
Ft. Worth &
Pittsburgh
Properties

South
Bend

Property Other(1) Total
Revenue
Rental revenue $ 4,800 $ 3,396 $ 3,780 $ 1,339 $ 5,496 $ 18,811
Expense recoveries 696 � � � � 696
Interest income on real estate loans
and other � � � � 564 564

Total revenue 5,496 3,396 3,780 1,339 6,060 20,071

Expenses
Interest expense, net 1,120 504 1,120 417 457 3,618
Operating expenses 2,112 � � � 588 2,700
Depreciation and amortization 1,908 888 1,608 531 1732 6,667

Total expenses 5,140 1,392 2,728 948 2,777 12,985

Other income:
Equity in income of unconsolidated
entity � � � � 108 108

Net income $ 356 $ 2,004 $ 1,052 $ 391 $ 3,391 $ 7,194

(1)
Other includes the operations of: Eagles Landing Properties, 21st Century Properties, Pinnacle Properties, Grenada Property, CCSC
Investment and the Mezzanine Loan.

   (CC)�This adjustment reflects the operations of the Pending Acquisition as if it occurred as of the beginning of the periods presented.

F-10

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 52

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(amounts in thousands except shares/units and per share data)

2. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Continued)

   (DD)�This adjustment reflects the operations of the 2013 Completed Acquisitions as if they occurred as of January 1, 2013:

2013 Completed Acquisitions�
Year Ended December 31, 2013

East
El Paso

Property
Plano

Property

Crescent
City

Property

Oklahoma
City

Property Other(1) Total
Revenue
Rental revenue $ 3,040 $ 1,043 $ 2,790 $ 1,026 $ 1,713 $ 9,612

Total revenue 3,040 1,043 2,790 1,026 1,713 9,612

Expenses
Interest expense, net � � 960 504 � 1,464
Depreciation and amortization 960 469 693 342 500 2,964

Total expenses 960 469 1,653 846 500 4,428

Net income: $ 2,080 $ 574 $ 1,137 $ 180 $ 1,213 $ 5,184

Reclassification of loss attributable to noncontrolling interest�partially owned
properties purchased in 2014 (54) (54)

(1)
Other includes the operations of: Columbus Property, Great Falls Property, Pensacola Property, and the Noncontrolling Interest Acquisition.

   (EE)�Reflects the elimination of interest expense due to the repayment of debt as described below:

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2014
Year Ended

December 31, 2013
Interest expense�senior secured revolving credit facility(1) $ (943) $ (3,753)